

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Спар. 5

Chapter 5.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred sixty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three as amended by Chapter three hundred sixty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to the Young Women's Christian Association of Portland, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred sixty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three as amended by chapter three hundred sixty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby repealed and the following section substituted therefor, so that said section one shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The Young Women's Christian Association of the city of Portland, Maine, a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at said Portland in the county of Cumberland, is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by deed, devise, bequest or otherwise, and to hold real and personal property to the amount of three hundred thousand dollars.'

Section 2. The acts and doings of the meeting of said corporation held on the twelfth day of May, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, are hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid.

Approved February 15, 1911.

Chapter 6.

An Act to Amend Chapter two hundred and ninety-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to fishing in Indian River stream in Washington county.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The provisions of chapter two hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to fishing in Indian River stream, in Washington county, are hereby extended for a period of five years from July third, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and twelve.

Approved February 15, 1911.

Section 1, chapter 169, special laws 1903, as amended by chapter 361, special laws 1909, repealed.

Association may hold property to amount of \$300,000.

Acts and doings made legal.

Fishing in Indian River

stream regulated.